

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

_____)	
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL)		
OF BALTIMORE,)		
)		
Plaintiff,)		
)		
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-00062-BEL	
)		
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.)		
)		
and)		
)		
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL)		
LEASING, INC.,)		
)		
Defendants.)		
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

John P. Relman, MD Fed. Bar No. 11482
Bradley H. Blower, MD Fed. Bar No. 07641
Glenn Schlactus, pending admission *pro hac vice*
RELMAN & DANE, PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (fax)
jrelman@relmanlaw.com
bblower@relmanlaw.com
gschlactus@relmanlaw.com
Special Assistant City Solicitors

George Nilson, City Solicitor, MD Fed.
Bar No. 01123
Suzanne Sangree, Chief Solicitor, MD Fed.
Bar No. 26130
City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 396-3297
(410) 659-4077 (fax)
George.Nilson@baltimorecity.gov
Suzanne.Sangree@baltimorecity.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 I. RULE 12(b)(1) 7

 II. RULE 12(b)(6) 8

THE FACTS UPON WHICH THE MOTION TO DISMISS MUST BE DECIDED 9

 I. THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT 9

 II. DEFENDANTS’ ASSERTIONS ABOUT TAX LIENS
 ARE IRRELEVANT AND MISLEADING 12

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 INJURY-IN- FACT REQUIREMENT FOR STANDING 16

 A. The Complaint Properly Alleges Injury-In-Fact 16

 B. Defendants’ Contrary Arguments Ignore Settled Law
 and the Allegations of the Complaint 18

 II. THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 TRACEABILITY REQUIREMENT FOR STANDING 22

 A. The Complaint Properly Alleges Traceability 22

 B. Traceability Is Not Undermined By the Role of Third Parties. 24

 1. Defendants Ignore the Allegations of the Complaint 25

 2. Defendants’ Argument About the Role of
 Third Parties Is Based Entirely On Purported “Facts”
 of Which the Court May Not Take Judicial Notice 26

3.	Defendants’ “Facts” About Third Parties, Even if They Could Be Properly Noticed, Would Not Defeat Traceability	28
a.	It Is Well-Established That the Traceability Requirement May Be Satisfied Where Third Parties Play a Role In Causing a Plaintiff’s Injuries.....	28
b.	Wells Fargo’s Additional Traceability Arguments About Baltimore’s Increased Expenditures For Police and Fire Protection Are Meritless	32
C.	Baltimore’s Injuries Are Not Self-Inflicted Through Tax Lien Sales	34
1.	Defendants’ “Self-Inflicted” Argument Is Based Entirely On Purported “Facts” About Tax Lien Sales Of Which the Court May Not Take Judicial Notice	35
2.	Defendants’ “Facts” About Tax Liens, Even If They Could Be Properly Noticed, Would Not Show That Baltimore’s Injuries Are Self-Inflicted.....	37
III.	DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.....	39
A.	This Court May Not Reject Directly Controlling Fourth Circuit Precedents That Have Not Been Explicitly Rejected By a Higher Court	40
B.	<i>City of Jackson</i> Refutes Defendants’ Assertion That Whether Disparate Impact Claims Are Actionable Under a Civil Rights Statute Turns Exclusively On a Search For Particular Words In the Statute’s Text	42
C.	Each Factor That the Supreme Court Has Consistently Relied On In Considering Disparate Impact Claims – Legislative History and Purpose, Subsequent Congressional Action, Statutory Text, and Administrative Construction – Demonstrates That the Circuit Courts Have Properly Concluded That Disparate Impact Claims May Be Brought Under the FHA	45
1.	The Legislative History of the Fair Housing Act Demonstrates That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable	46

2.	Congress Endorsed the Application of the Act to Disparate Impact Claims In the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988	48
3.	The Text of the Fair Housing Act Compels the Conclusion That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable	49
4.	Administrative Implementation of the Fair Housing Act Supports a Disparate Impact Standard.....	52
5.	Relying On These Factors, the Fourth Circuit and the Ten Other Circuits to Address the Issue Have Held That the Fair Housing Act Allows Disparate Impact Claims.....	54
D.	Post- <i>City of Jackson</i> Cases Continue to Hold That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable Under the Fair Housing Act	58
IV.	BALTIMORE PROPERLY STATES A DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT	59
A.	Baltimore Properly Alleges A Disparate Impact On African Americans	59
1.	Defendants Seek to Invoke a Heightened Standard of Review That Is Only Appropriate For Post-Discovery Motions	59
2.	Wells Fargo Misconstrues What It Means to Show a Disparate Impact	62
3.	Defendants Repeatedly Ignore and Contest the Allegations of the Complaint, Which They May Not Do Under Rule 12(b)(6)....	63
B.	Baltimore Properly Alleges That The Disparate Impact Is Caused By Wells Fargo’s Predatory Practices.....	65
V.	BALTIMORE PROPERLY STATES AN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIM UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT	67
	CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Ass’n v. District of Columbia, 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)54, 60

Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)7, 66

Affordable Hous. Dev. Corp. v. City of Fresno, 433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006)59

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)41

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)45

Allegheny General Hospital v. Philip Morris, Inc., 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)67

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)30

Alston v. Advanced Brands & Importing Co., 494 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2007)33

American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. Murphy Farms, Inc., 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) ...16, 22, 25, 31

Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp., 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007)8

Arthur v. City of Toledo, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)54

AtlantiGas Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp., 210 Fed. Appx. 244 (4th Cir. Dec. 19, 2006)20

Baker v. Smith & Wesson Corp., No. 99C-09-283, 2002 WL 31741522 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 27, 2002)34

Barkley v. Olympia Mortgage Co., Nos. 04-CV-875 *et al.*, 2007 WL 2437810 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007)3, 25

Beaulialice v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp., No. 8:04-CV-2316-T-24-EAJ, 2007 WL 744646 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2007)58

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)8, 60, 65, 66

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)28

Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs., 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984) passim

Boleski v. American Export Lines, Inc., 385 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1967).....39

Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc., 163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998).....66

Bryant v. Yellen, 447 U.S. 352 (1980)29, 30

Burrell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., No. 00-civ.-5733 (JGK), 2001 WL 797461
(S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2001)66

Cardio-Med. Assocs., Ltd. v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr., 721 F.2d 68
(3d Cir. 1983).....28

Carley v. Wheeled Coach, 991 F.2d 1117 (3rd Cir. 1993)28

Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA, 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)30

Charleston Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....58

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....44, 52, 53

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)45

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. 2000).....34

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....34

City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc., 982 F.2d 1086
(7th Cir. 1992).....17

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....34

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....55

City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 719 F.2d 322
(9th Cir. 1983).....33

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta USA, Corp., 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....67

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....28, 29, 30

Collette v. St. Luke’s Roosevelt Hospital, 132 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)61

Columbia Union College v. Clarke, 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998).....41, 42

Cox v. City of Dallas, 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005).....58

Crinkley v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 844 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1988).....33

DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....21

Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n v. St. Louis Hous. Auth., 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)59

Donnelly v. Rhode Island Bd. of Governors for Higher Education, 929 F. Supp. 583 (D.R.I. 1996), *aff’d* 110 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 1997).....60

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)32

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)67

Edwards v. Johnston County Health Dep’t, 885 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir. 1989)41, 42, 54, 60

EEOC v. Datapoint Corp., 570 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1978).....60

Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co., 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)7

Follman v. Hospitality Plus of Carpentersville, Inc., 532 F. Supp. 2d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....65

Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery County, 410 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....32

Gantt v. Security, USA, Inc., 356 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2004).....33

Garcia v. Country Wide Fin. Corp., No. 07-1161-VAP (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2008).....58

Garcia v. Johanns, 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....66

General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania, 458 U.S. 375 (1982)45, 56

Giarratano v. Johnson, 521 F.3d 298, 2008 WL 771503 (4th Cir. 2008).....8

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979) passim

Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp., 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)36

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)42

Haavistola v. Cmty. Fire Co. of Rising Sun, Inc., 6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993).....27

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....59

Hanson v. Veterans Admin., 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....54

Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp., 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)3, 25, 60, 63

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)16, 37, 51, 55

Heights Cmty. Congress v. Hilltop Realty, Inc., 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985)17

Hennesy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc., 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995)37

HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates, 2 Fair Hous.-Fair Lend. (P-H) ¶ 25,053,
1993 WL 307069 (HUD Sec’y 1993).....52

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.)
aff’d per curiam, 488 U.S. 15 (1988)..... passim

In re Attorney’s Fees in Tax Sales Foreclosures, No. 24-C-03-3443
(Cir. Ct. Balt. City Dec. 11, 2007)14, 15, 35

In re Bulldog Trucking, Inc., 147 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1998).....33

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....8, 68

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)8

Jackson v. Okaloosa County, 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....54

Johnson v. County of Nassau, 480 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....60

Keith v. Volpe, 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....63

Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)51, 54, 57

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....15, 37

Logan v. Denny’s, Inc., 259 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2001)36

Long v. Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc., 882 F. Supp. 1553
(D. Md. 1995)21

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8, 18

Mayers v. Ridley, 465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....56

McConnell v. FEC, 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003).....5, 38

McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....32

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283
(7th Cir. 1977).....51, 54, 55, 57, 58

Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc., 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983).....60

Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec’y of HUD, 56 F.3d 1243
(10th Cir. 1995).....4, 52, 53, 54, 56

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Corp.,
65 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1995)21

Nat’l Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 208 F. Supp.
2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)47, 54, 62

NRDC, Inc. v. Watkins, 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992).....31

North Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs., 278 F.2d
654 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....27

Ostrzenski v. Seigel, 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999).....8, 69

Paige v. California, 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....60

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....17, 38

Peters v. Delaware River Port Auth., 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994)36

Pfaff v. HUD, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)52, 53, 54

Pina v. Henderson, 752 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1985).....36

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs of Carroll County,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)31

Pressly v. Hutto, 816 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1987).....33

Public Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)27

Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA, 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)30, 38

Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc., No. C08-0369,
2008 WL 2051018 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2008)58

Reinhart v. Lincoln County, 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007).....59

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....54, 55

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States, 945 F.2d 765
(4th Cir. 1991).....7

Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State of Missouri, 460 F. Supp. 421
(W.D. Mo. 1978).....18

Schultz v. Braga, 290 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D. Md. 2003).....12

Schweikert v. Bank of America, N.A., 521 F.3d 285, 2008 WL 853005
(4th Cir. 2008).....8, 21 65, 66

Shanty Town Assocs. v. EPA, 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....32

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)53

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005) passim

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) passim

South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. South Carolina Dep’t of Transp., 485 F.
Supp. 2d 661 (D.S.C. 2007).....27

Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC, 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)27, 37

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....30

St. Pierre v. Dyer, 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000)39

State v. Canady, 431 S.E.2d 500 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993).....36

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 59-61, 68

Syverson v. IBM Corp., No. C-03-04529-RMW, 2007 WL 2904252
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2007).....66

Teachers’ Retirement Sys. v. Hunter, 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)57

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 16, 55-57

Trezza v. Hartford, Inc., No. 98-civ.-2205 (MBM), 1998 WL 912101
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1998)66

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004).....19

United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....53, 57

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)52, 53

United States v. North Carolina, 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)7

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....29

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Aikens, 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....68

Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista, 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)7

Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990).....17, 23

Walls v. City of Petersburg, 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....60, 63

Walther v. Lone Star Gas Co., 977 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1992).....60

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....62

Warren County v. State of North Carolina, 528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.C. 1981)18

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7, 18, 21, 34

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....4, 60

Williams v. Matthews Co., 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974)54

Zamudio v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc., No. 07-C-4315, 2008 WL 517138
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2008).....58

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 621(b)51

Civil Rights Act, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* passim

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.*25

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* passim

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)48

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop. § 14-801 *et seq.*1, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 252646

114 Cong. Rec. 342257

114 Cong. Rec. 521447

134 Cong. Rec. 23711-1249

59 Fed. Reg. 18266 (Apr. 15, 1994)53

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3521.5 (2008)5, 38

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 558 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1987)48

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... passim

Federal Rule of Evidence 2011, 24, 27, 35

Homeowners Ins. Discrimination: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994).....52

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....48, 49

H.R. Res. 1095, 110th Cong., 154 Cong. Rec. H2280, 2008 WL 1733432
(Apr. 15, 2008).....46

Report of the Nat’l Advisory Comm’n on Civil Disorders (1968).....46

United States Dep’t of Housing & Urban Development, *Title VIII Complaint Intake,
Investigation & Conciliation Handbook* (REV-2 2005).....53
